173
     UTILIZATION OF LACTIC ACID RICH MEDIUM AND
CASSAVA STARCH WASTEWATER FOR BIOLOGICAL
HYDROGEN PRODUCTION
Piyawadee Saraphirom1, Nonthaphong Phonphuak2, Napapach Chainamom1, Piyarat Namsena1,
and *Mullika Teerakun3
1Faculty of Science and Technology, Rajabhat Maha Sarakham University, Thailand; 2Faculty of
Engineering, Rajabhat Mahasarakham University, Thailand; 3Faculty of Agricultural Technology, Kalasin

using the following two primers, 20F (5’-GAG TTT
GAT CCT GGC TCA G-3’, positions 9-27 on 16S
rDNA by the E. coli numbering system and 1500R
(5’-GTT ACC TTG TTA CGA CTT-3’, position
1509-1492 on 16S rDNA by the E. coli numbering
system [14]. The PCR amplification was carried out
with DNA Engine Dyad® Thermal Cycler (Bio-
Rad Laboratories). One hundred μl of a reaction
mixture contained 15-20 ng of template DNA, 2.0
μm each of the two primers, 2.5 units of Taq
polymerase, 2.0 mM MgCl2, 0.2 mM dNTP and 10
μl of 10xTaq buffer, pH 8.8, containing (NH4)2SO4,
which was comprised of 750 mM Tris-HCl, 200
mM (NH4)2SO4 and 0.1% Tween 20. The PCR
amplification was programmed to carry out an
initial denaturation step at 94ºC for 3 min, 25 cycles
of denaturation at 94ºC for 1 min, annealing at 50ºC
for 1 min and elongation at 72ºC for 2 min, followed
by a final amplification step at 72ºC for 3 min. The
PCR product was analyzed by 0.8% (w/v) agarose
gel electrophoresis and purified with a
GenepHlowTM Gel/PCR Kit (Geneaid Biotech
Ltd., Taiwan). The purified PCR product was stored
at -20ºC for further step.
2.6.2 Direct sequencing of 16S rDNA
Direct sequencing of the single-banded and
purified PCR products (ca. 1500 bases, on 16S
rDNA by the E. coli numbering system [14] was
carried out. Then, sequencing of the purified PCR
products was performed on an ABI Prism®
3730XL DNA Sequence (Applied Biosystems,
Foster City, California, USA) by sequencing
service provider. The two primers 27F (5’-AGA
GTT TGA TCM TGG CTC AG-3’) or 800R (5’-
TAC CAG GGT ATC TAA TCC-3’) and 518F (5’-
CCA GCA GCC GCG GTA ATA CG-3’) or 1492R
(5’-TAC GGY TAC CTT GTT ACG ACT T-3’) for
single strand 16S rDNA sequencing, and 4 primers
of 27F, 518F, 800R and 1492R for double strands
16S rDNA sequencing were used 3 sequence
analyses. The nucleotide sequences obtained from
all primers were assembled using the Cap contig
assembly program, an accessory application in
BioEdit (Biological sequence alignment editor)
Program. The identification of phylogenetic
neighbors was initially carried out by the BLASTN
[15] program against the database containing type
strains with validly published prokaryotic names
[16]. The top thirty sequences with the highest
scores were then selected for the calculation of
pairwise sequence similarity using global alignment
algorithm, which was implemented at the EzTaxon-
e server [16-17]. The DNA sequences determined
and obtained from databases were aligned with a
program CLUSTAL X (version 1.8) [18] in BioEdit
Program [19]. Alignment gaps and unidentified
bases were eliminated. The evolutionary distances
were computed using the Maximum Composite
Likelihood method [20]. Phylogenetic trees were
constructed by the neighbor-joining method [21].
The robustness for individual branches was
appraised by 100 replications bootstrapping [22]
with the program MEGA version 6.0 [23].
3. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
3.1 H2 Production from Lactic Acid Rich
Medium by Isolated Bacteria
The 6 colonies isolated from heat-treated sludge
(isolation code MK01-MK06) were selected as the
H2 producing bacteria depend on H2 production
capability obtained. They were subsequently
characterized by gram-staining, optical microscopy,